up to 15%. The initial capital cost of capture and capital cost of EOR per pat-

tern significantly impact the investment choices made.

The impact of the industry growth limitations are also assessed. While a

slower industry scenario sets back the growth rate of CCS, the fast industry

growth ceiling does not enable many more projects to be built. The availability

of “cheap” saline aquifer (SA) storage for residual produced CO2 at $20/tCO2

results in 25% more projects receiving investment. Meanwhile, no CO2 tax at

all, reduces cumulative project investment by 19%.

The sensitivity to investment schemes is also investigated. A 40:60 debt:equity

ratio at a 6% rate of interest does not strongly affect results. Including the cost

of CO2 transport infrastructure in the investment model has little effect on CCS

investment. Finally, we conduct 1,000 realizations of our field generation pro-

cess to explore the effects of generating candidate fields using a random number

generator. Final project investment is affected by ±5% at the ±1 SD level.

Note that all of these sensitivity studies fail to bring the Base Case scenario

to gigatonne scale by 2050.

3.4. Results and discussion 43

Sensitivities to CCS capacity investment by 2050 (MtCO2/year)
500 550 600 650 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000

2

4

6

8

10

12

Industry Growth Slow Fast

Cost of Electricity 43.6$/MWh $35.7/MWh

Initial Capital Cost of Capture $660M $540M

Inflation rate 2.97% 3.63%

SA storage instead of emissions 60$/tCO2 20$/tCO2

Nominal Discount Rate 16.5% 13.5%

Seed Randomization -1sd +1sd

Capital Cost per EOR Pattern +10% -10%

CO2 Capture Rate 81% 99%

Debt to Equity 40:60 with 6% interest rate on debt

CO2 transport liability Third party responsibility

Carbon tax No CO2 tax Fixed at 60$/tCO2

   Base Case   Gigatonne scale

Figure 3.7: Effect of key parameters, variables, including the availability of
saline aquifer (SA) storage at a cost, and randomization factors on ‘Base Case’
cumulative CCS capacity investment by 2050.

3.4.3 Sensitivity of CO2 capacity, CO2 storage and oil pro-

duction to variations in 2 input parameters at a